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VARIANCE AFTER-THE-FACT

ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
STAFF REPORT                                                                Case: 6276

INSPECTION DATE: 8-18-21          REPORT DATE: 8-23-21          MEETING DATE: 9-9-21

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME(Contractor): Timothy Michael Carlin

APPLICANT NAME(Landowner): Robert Gabres

APPLICANT ADDRESS(Landowner): 5194 E Lake Rd. Saginaw, MN 55779

OWNER NAME: Robert and Nancy Gabres

SITE ADDRESS: 5194 E Lake Rd. Saginaw, MN 55779

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ALL OF LOT 2 & N1/2 OF N1/2 OF LOT 3 of Harnells Park Plat, S20, T51N, R16W (Grand 
Lake).

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 380-0100-00020

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting after-the-fact relief from St. Louis County Zoning 
Ordinance 62, Article VI, Section 6.2. B to allow two detached residential principal dwellings where one 
is allowed, Article III, Section 3.2 to allow a principal dwelling to be located at a reduced property line 
setback where 20 feet is required, and Article III, Section 3.4 to allow a principal dwelling to be located 
at a reduced shoreline setback where 75 feet is required.

PROPOSAL DETAILS: The applicant has started work on the replacement of a nonconforming dwelling 
structure. The old structure was 672 square feet and located at a reduced property line setback of 2 feet 
4 inches.

The replacement structure is proposed to be 756 square feet is size and 4 feet 6 inches feet from the 
property line and 73 feet from the shoreline. The structure is considered a second principal dwelling 
because it does not meet the size standards of an accessory dwelling. The proposed new structure 
incorporates a log cabin portion of the old structure.

The old structure was nonconforming because it was oversized to be considered an accessory dwelling 
and there is not enough property for two principal dwellings and the structure was located at a reduced 
property line setback.  Although the new structure was moved farther from the property line, it will not
conform to the required setback. The new structure will also be located at 73 feet from the shoreline 
where the required setback is 75 feet.

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: Lake Road E. ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: Private

LAKE NAME: Grand Lake LAKE CLASSIFICATION: GD
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RIVER NAME: N/A RIVER CLASSIFICATION: N/A

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: Development on the property consists of a dwelling, a garage, 
and the structure that is being replaced.

ZONE DISTRICT: RES  8

PARCEL ACREAGE: 0.55 ACRES LOT WIDTH: 125 FEET

FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: 125 FEET  FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: 130 FEET

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: The parcel is fairly well screened and the structures are not very visible 
from the shoreline.

TOPOGRAPHY: The developed portion of the parcel is flat. The area within 30 feet of the shoreline has a slope of 
approximately 28 percent.

FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: The structure is several feet above the base flood elevation.

WETLAND ISSUES: It does not appear there are wetland issues on the property.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON PARCEL: The parcel consists of one and a quarter platted lots. Even with more 
than one platted lot, the total acreage of the parcel is just over a half-acre and does not meet the minimum size to 
allow two principal dwellings. 

FACTS AND FINDINGS

A. Official Controls:

1. St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62, Article III, Section 3.2, states minimal dimensional 
standards for each district. 

a. The subject parcel is zoned RES-8. District 8 requires a minimum lot area of 1 acre and a 
minimum lot width of 200 feet per principal use or structure.

b. The subject parcel contains approximately 0.55 acres and 125 feet in lot width.
2. St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62, Article VI Section 6.2 states that to have multiple principal 

dwellings on a single lot, there needs to be sufficient lot area per structure to equal the minimum 
dimensional standard required in Article III and St. Louis County sewage treatment standards are 
met, and the structures are placed so the property can be divided at a later date into conforming 
lots, without variance.

a. The subject parcel only contains enough acreage and width for one principal dwelling.
b. In the RES- zone district, 2 acres and 400 feet in width is required for two principal 

dwellings.
3. St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62, Article III, Section 3.2 states that the required property 

line setback for a principal structure in this zone district is 20 feet; the applicant is requesting 
approval for a property line setback of 4 feet 6 inches.

4. St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62, Article III, Section 3.4 states that the required shoreline 
setback on a General Development Lake is 75 feet; the applicant is requesting approval for a 
shoreline setback of 73 feet.

5. Goal LU-3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to improve the integrity of the 
county’s planning-related regulation by minimizing and improving management of 
nonconformities.
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6. Objective LU-3.1 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to base variance 
decisions on uniform approval criterion to ensure all applicants are treated equitably, that 
community health and safety is protected, and that the overall character of a given area is 
preserved.

7. Objective LU-3.3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to acknowledge why 
nonconformities are a concern and that variances should be for exceptional circumstances as 
noted in Minnesota Statute 394.22 Subd. 10. 

B. Practical Difficulty:

1. There are no unique physical circumstances of the property that the landowner did not create.
a. The parcel is a nonconforming legal lot of record which allows development of one 

principal dwelling.
b. Replacement of the existing nonconforming structure would require that the structure be 

brought into compliance.
2. One alternative is to replace the nonconforming structure with conforming accessory dwelling.

a. An accessory dwelling of up to 250 square feet that meets the accessory structure property 
line setback of 10 feet and the shoreline setback of 75 feet would be allowed with a land 
use permit.

i. The historic log building that was part of the old structure and will be utilized in the 
new structure is approximately 12 feet by 14 feet in size (168 square feet).

ii. A structure of this size would meet the standards of an accessory dwelling and could 
be allowed at 75 feet from the shoreline and 10 feet from the property line with a 
land use permit as long as it is no taller than 12 feet in height.

3. Another alternative is to replace the structure at the same size but maximize the property line 
setback and meet the shoreline setback.

a. The structure could be moved back and over to meet the required or at least greater 
setbacks.

b. This alternative would still require variance because it is a second principal dwelling where 
there is only enough property for one.

C. Essential Character of the Locality:

1. The applicant is not proposing a new use to the area. Area around the subject parcel contains 
both seasonal and year-round residential use

2. This is a highly developed part of Grand Lake.
3. Many of the lots on this point are smaller than the applicant’s property.
4. The only similar variance approvals in this plat in the past were for accessory structures to be 

located at reduced property line or road setbacks.
a. One of the approvals referenced multiple guest cabins on a property, but the request or 

approval did not address those nonconformities.

D. Other Factor(s):

1. Remodel is defined by St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62 as an alteration of the interior or 
exterior portion of a structure that does not involve the replacement of the man structural frame, 
walls, or changes in the exterior dimensions of the structure. Remodeling of an existing structure 
includes, but is not limited to, one or more the of the following.
a. Work performed on the interior of a structure (provided the work will not increase the 

number of bedrooms or water usage).
b. Replacement of siding, windows, doors, soffit, facia, roofing (e.g., if roofing replacement 

does not increase height, or increase living space) and ornamentation.
c. Addition of windows or doors.

2. The work that has been done on the structure so far has been done without the benefit of a 
permit.
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a. Portions of the old structure have been removed and a new floor has been started for the 
replacement structure.

3. The structure that is being replaced is classified as a storage building by the Assessor’s office.
a. Although it is called an old cabin, it did not appear that it was being used as a structure with 

living space.  

E. Was the construction completed prior to applying for the variance? If not, what extent of the 
construction has been completed?

1. Work has been done to remove portions of the old structure and a new floor has been started for the 
proposed replacement structure.

a. The historic log structure that was built around remains intact.
b. The new flooring for the replacement portions of the structure is in place around the historic log 

structure.
2. The landowner was notified of the issue after the County received a complaint on the property.

a. The landowner applied for a variance after being notified that the activity was not allowed without 
prior variance approval.

F. How would the county benefit by enforcement of the ordinance if compliance were required?

1. The county would benefit by enforcement of the Ordinance because it would promote the 
regulation of setbacks and land use in accordance with the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land 
Use Plan and Zoning Ordinance 62.

2. Through the Land Use Goals, Objectives and Implementation sections, the Land Use Plan is meant 
to provide ways of improving the variance process and encourages adherence to existing criteria 
to ultimately reduce the volume of variance applications received by the county. 

3. Ordinance 62 states that it shall be the burden of the applicant to demonstrate sufficient practical 
difficulty to sustain the need for a variance. Absent a showing of practical difficulty as provided in 
Minnesota Statutes and this ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall not approve any variance.  

See attachments: 1. Zoning/location map 2. Air photo 3. Site sketch 4. Project picture (if 
applicable) 5. Other pertinent pictures or maps

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official     
controls?   

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls? 

3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality? 

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case? 

CONDITIONS

Conditions that may mitigate the variance for two detached residential principal dwellings where one is 
allowed, and a principal structure to be located at a reduced property line setback where 20 feet is 
required, and a principal structure to be located at a reduced shoreline setback where 75 feet is 
required include but are not limited to:
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1. The applicant shall have a property line survey and submit a copy of the certificate of survey 
prior to the issuance of a land use permit.

2. St. Louis County On-Site Wastewater SSTS standards shall be followed. 
3. All other county, local, state and federal regulations shall be met. 
4. The structure shall not be expanded in the future.
5. In the event the structure is replaced in the future, it shall be brought into compliance with all 

Zoning Ordinance standards.































 

 



 

 


